

No. 14-17574

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TODD S. GLASSEY AND MICHAEL E. MCNEIL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICROSEMI INC., INTERNET ENGINEERING TASK FORCE, THE
INTERNET SOCIETY, UNITED STATES, APPLE INC., CISCO INC., EBAY
INC., PAYPAL, INC., GOOGLE INC., JUNIPER NETWORKS, MICROSOFT
CORP., ORACLE INC., AND NETFLIX, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees,

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of California
District Court Case No. CV-14-03629 WHA
District Judge William H. Alsup

MELINDA HAAG
United States Attorney
ALEX G. TSE
Chief, Civil Division
WARREN METLITZKY
Assistant United States Attorney

450 Golden Gate Ave, Box 36055
San Francisco, CA 94102-3495
Telephone: (415) 436-7025
Facsimile: (415) 436-6748

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

 I. First Amended Complaint5

 II. The District Court Strikes The First Amended Complaint And Gives Plaintiffs A Final Chance To Plead Their Best And Most Plausible Case6

 III. Plaintiffs File An 80-Page Second Amended Complaint..... 7

 IV. Plaintiffs Immediately File Numerous “Dispositive” Motions Including A Motion For Permission To Take A Multi-Trillion Dollar Tax Loss And A Motion To Quash A Non-Existent National Security Warrant 8

 V. The District Court Issues An Order To Show Cause9

 VI. The District Court Dismisses The SAC And Denies Plaintiffs’ Motions..... 9

 A. The District Court Denies Plaintiffs’ Motions, Including Their “Fraud Loss” and FISA-Related Motions..... 10

 B. The District Court Dismisses The SAC As “Utterly Frivolous.”10

 VII. Plaintiffs Appeal The Judgment..... 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS13

I.	Facts Related To Plaintiffs’ Claim For Failure To Prosecute Patent Fraud.....	13
II.	Facts Related To Plaintiffs’ Claim That Some Government Entity May Have Issued Some Form Of ‘National Security’ Warrant To Their Counsel.	14
III.	Facts Related To Plaintiffs’ “Fraud Loss” Claim	16
IV.	Other Potentially Relevant Facts Involving The United States	17
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
	ARGUMENT	22
I.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint For Failure To Comply With Rule 8 After Issuing An Order To Show Cause.....	22
A.	Legal Standard For Dismissal For Rule 8 Violation	22
B.	Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Dismissing Plaintiffs “Hopeless And Utterly Frivolous” Complaint.....	24
II.	The District Court Properly Dismissed The SAC After Plaintiffs Failed To Establish That The United States Waived Sovereign Immunity For Any Of Plaintiffs’ Claims	27
A.	Plaintiffs Failed To Establish That The United States Waived Its Sovereign Immunity For Plaintiffs’ Failure to Prosecute Patent Fraud Claim	29
B.	Plaintiffs Failed To Establish That The United States Waived Its Sovereign Immunity For Plaintiffs’ Fraud Loss Claim	30

- C. Plaintiffs Abandoned Their Claim Regarding Issuance Of A FISA Warrant And Also Failed To Establish That The United States Waived Its Sovereign Immunity 31
- III. The District Court Properly Dismissed The SAC After Plaintiffs Failed To Establish That They Had Standing To Sue The United States..... 33
 - A. Even If They Had Not Waived Their FISA Claim, Plaintiffs Failed To Meet Their Burden To Establish That They Had Article III Standing 35
 - 1. Plaintiffs Did Not Meet Their Burden To Show Injury 36
 - 2. Plaintiffs Did Not Meet Their Burden To Show Causation 37
 - 3. Plaintiffs Did Not Meet Their Burden To Show Redressability 38
 - B. Plaintiffs Failed To Meet Their Burden To Establish That They Have Article III Standing For The Failure To Prosecute Patent Fraud Claim..... 38
- IV. THE COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE FRAUD LOSS CLAIM..... 39
- V. Judgment Was Properly Entered And Plaintiffs’ Motions Were Properly Denied..... 41
- VI. The Court Should Not Consider New Issues Raised By Plaintiffs For The First Time On Appeal 43
- CONCLUSION..... 44
- STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 45
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Obama,
705 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2012).....32

Al-Torki v. Kaempfen, 78 F.3d 1381 (9th Cir. 1996).....25

Ascon Properties, Inc. v. Mobil Oil Co., 866 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1989)2

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 11, 26, 41

Balvage v. Ryderwood Improvement and Service Ass'n, Inc., 642 F.3d 765
(9th Cir. 2011).....21

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... passim

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon, 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....40

Brenden v. Carlson, 586 F. App'x 354 (9th Cir. 2014)20

Cafasso, U.S. ex rel. v. General Dynamics C4 Systems, Inc., 637 F.3d 1047
..... 22, 23, 26

California Dump Truck Owners Ass'n v. Nichols, 784 F.3d 500
(9th Cir. 2015).....21

Carolina Cas. Ins. Co. v. Team Equip., Inc., 741 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2014)21

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 34, 36, 37, 38

E.E.O.C. v. Peabody Western Coal Co., 610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)29

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 28, 32

Gilbert v. DaGrossa, 756 F.2d 1455 (9th Cir. 1985)28

Harger v. Dep't of Labor, 569 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009)21

Hearns v. San Bernardino Police Dept., 530 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2008)22

Holloman v. Watt, 708 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1983).....29

Hutchinson v. United States, 677 F. 2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982)40

Lehman v. Nakshian, 453 U.S. 156 (1981)..... 28, 29

Lopez-Vasquez v. Holder, 706 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 31, 33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 19, 33, 34, 35

McHenry v. Renne, 84 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 1996) passim

Nevijel v. North Coast Life Ins. Co., 651 F.2d 671 (9th Cir. 1981).....23

Ritter v. Hughes Aircraft Co., 58 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 21, 30

Salazar v. Cty of Orange, 654 Fed. App'x. 322 (9th Cir. 2014).....23

Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc., 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 21, 42

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman, 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)21

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization, 426 U.S. 2634

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)43

Summers v. Earth Island Institute, 555 U.S 488 (2009)36

Tobar v. U.S., 731 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2013).....21

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 34, 36

FEDERAL STATUTES

19 U.S.C. Section 2904..... 7, 29

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)43

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1).....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	20, 40
50 U.S.C. § 1701	34
50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....	38
IRC 165	18, 30, 42

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	48
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8	12, 18, 22, 24
